been restated to reflect the updated adjusting items policy which is used to determine whether an item is to be classified as adjusting.

Management believes the revised classification policy, with the main change being the removal of mobile network debtor revaluations,
provides greater clarity on the current and future performance of the Group’s ongoing omnichannel retail operations.

The impact of the restatement on the Group’s adjusted results for the respective comparative periods is outlined below with additional
reconciliations and information on the revised policy included within the glossary and definitions section of this report. There is no
impact on statutory results as a result of the restatements.

Approval of Strategic Report
This Strategic Report was approved by the Board and signed
on its behalf by:

Alex Baldock
Group Chief Executive
6 July 2022

Performance review
2022/23 continued

41183 Currys AR 2022-23 Front AW4 CM.indd   8841183 Currys AR 2022-23 Front AW4 CM.indd   88 17/07/2023   10:1717/07/2023   10:17

89Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Investor Information

Year ended 30 April 2022
2021/22

as previously
reported

£m

Policy
adjustment

£m

2021/22
restated

£m

Income Statement

Adjusted revenue 10,122 22 10,144
Adjusting items to revenue 22 (22) –

Revenue 10,144 – 10,144

Adjusted EBITDA 588 6 594
Adjusted EBITDA margin 5.8% +10 bps 5.9%

Depreciation on right-of-use assets (190) – (190)
Depreciation on other assets (62) – (62)
Amortisation (62) – (62)

Adjusted EBIT 274 6 280

Adjusted EBIT margin 2.7% +10 bps 2.8%

Interest on lease liabilities (70) – (70)
Finance income 2 – 2
Adjusted finance costs (20) – (20)

Adjusted PBT 186 6 192
Adjusted PBT margin 1.8% +10 bps 1.9%

Adjusted tax (51) (1) (52)
Adjusted Profit after tax 135 5 140
Adjusted EPS 11.9p 0.5p 12.4p

Cash flow

Adjusted EBITDAR 602 6 608
Adjusted EBITDAR margin 5.9% +10 bps 6.0%

Cash payments of leasing costs, debt & interest (263) – (263)
Other non-cash items in EBIT 22 8 30

Operating cash flow 361 14 375

Operating cash flow margin 3.6% +10 bps 3.7%

Capital expenditure (133) – (133)
Adjusting items to cash flow (33) 10 (23)

Free cash flow before working capital 195 24 219
Working capital (88) (24) (112)

Segmental free cash flow 107 – 107
Cash tax paid (18) – (18)
Cash interest paid (17) – (17)

Free cash flow 72 – 72

Dividend (46) – (46)
Purchase of own shares – share buyback (32) – (32)
Purchase of own shares – employee benefit trust (41) – (41)
Pension (78) – (78)
Other – –

Movement in net cash (125) – (125)

Net cash 44 – 44

41183 Currys AR 2022-23 Front AW4 CM.indd   8941183 Currys AR 2022-23 Front AW4 CM.indd   89 17/07/2023   10:1717/07/2023   10:17

90 Currys plc  Annual Report & Accounts 2022/23

Compliance with the UK Corporate
Governance Code 2018 (the ‘Code’)
The Board confirms that throughout the year ended 29 April 2023
and as at the date of this report, the Company applied the
principles of, and was fully compliant with the provisions of the
Code other than provision 38 (alignment of executive director
pension contribution rates to those of the workforce) with which
it became compliant from December 2022 when Alex Baldock’s